show. Upon completion of the script, the Group will have the an exclusive right to use the script for

operating the show in Halong Bay, Vietnam.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Year ended 31 December 2017

Sino Haijing Holdings Limited 65Annual Report 2017

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

CORRECTION OF PRIOR YEAR ERROR (Continued)

The Group considered that it would be appropriate to account for the prepayment of HK$53,600,000

as deposit paid for potential acquisition of intangible asset arising from the above-mentioned exclusive

right under non-current assets instead of prepayment under current assets. In view of the significance

of the nature and amount, the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December

2016 have been restated to correct this error. As a result of the restatements, the consolidated

statement of financial position as at 31 December 2016 and the consolidated statement of cash flows

for the year ended 31 December 2016 have been restated. The effects of the prior period adjustments

are summarised below:

(i) Effect on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2016

As previously

reported Effect As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets 1,280,788 53,600 1,334,388

Current assets 788,722 (53,600) 735,122

(ii) Effect on the consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December

2016

As previously

reported Effect As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Net cash used in operating activities 325,247 (53,600) 271,647

Net cash used in investing activities 643,766 53,600 697,366

The above prior year adjustments have no impact on the consolidated statements of comprehensive

income for the year ended 31 December 2016.

BASIS OF MEASUREMENT

The measurement basis used in the preparation of these consolidated financial statements is historical

cost, except for financial assets at fair value through profit or loss and available-for-sale financial

assets, which are measured at fair value as explained in the accounting policies set out below.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Year ended 31 December 2017

66 Sino Haijing Holdings Limited Annual Report 2017